

SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

©Texas Association of REALTORSO, Inc. 2019

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form compiles with and contains additional disclosures which

exceed the minimum dis	clos	ures	requ	ulrec	d by	the (Code.							
							$\int 2230$	2 2	[58]	⊃ete	rs San Felipe Rd			
CONCERNING THE PR	CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT Sealy, TX 77474-5942													
HIS NOTICE IS A DISCLOSURE OF SELLER'S KNOWLEDGE OF THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY AS OF THE ATE SIGNED BY SELLER AND IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR ANY INSPECTIONS OR WARRANTIES THE BUYER AY WISH TO OBTAIN. IT IS NOT A WARRANTY OF ANY KIND BY SELLER, SELLER'S AGENTS, OR ANY OTHER GENT.														
Sellerisis not_o	ccup	ying	the	Pro	pert	y, If	unoccupled (by Selle mate date) or nev	er), l	10W	long pied	since Seller has occupied the F	rop	erty	?
Section 1. The Proper				tem:	s ma	arke	d below; (Mark Yes	(Y),	No	(N),	or Unknown (U).)			
This notice does i	not e	stabi	lish ti	he Iti	ems 	to be	o conveyed. The contra	ct w	ll det	өгті	ne which items will & will not convey	'.		
ltem	Y	N	U		Ite			Υ	N	U	Item	Υ	N	Ü
Cable TV Wiring	V				-	<u> </u>	Propane Gas:		1		Pump: sump grinder		مشمؤ	
Carbon Monoxide Det.		4					mmunity (Captive)		V		Rain Gutters		سسنغ	
Celling Fans	1			}	-[.]	P on	Property		V		Range/Stove	سا	,	
Cooktop	l				Ho	ot Tu	b .		V		Roof/Attic Vents			
Olshwasher	1				Int	ercc	m System Speake	1	£		Sauna		~	
Disposal	1				Mi	crov	/ave	V			Smoke Detector	1,00	,	
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)		V			Οι	ıtdo	or Grill		V		Smoke Detector - Hearing Impaired		سسنا	
Exhaust Fans	V				Pa	tio/L	Decking	V			Spa		سن	-
ences	/					~~~~~	Ing System	V			Trash Compactor	سمط	-	_
Ire Detection Equip.	1				Po		. 	V			TV Antenna		4	-
rench Drain	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	7			Po	ol E	quipment	7			Washer/Dryer Hodkup	1		Г
Gas Flxtures	~						laint, Accessories	V			Window Screens 10 hau	1		┢
Vatural Gas Lines	~						eater				Public Sewer System	•	<i>~</i>	7
	₹			•			rmina oven	بمتسما				·		İ.,,,,,,
tem				Y	N	U			Α	ddit	ional Information			
Central A/C				1	1	1	✓ electric gas	nur		·············				
Evaporative Coolers	··				500	1	number of units:	.,	.,				***************************************	
Vall/Window AC Units '				1	1	<u> </u>		3			in poolhouse 50	Zc.	ak	20
Attic Fan(s)					V	 	if yes, describe:	<u> </u>		4	and	aa	<u> </u>	Ė
Central Heat							electric gas	กแท	iher	of H	nifs: 2	<u>. – </u>	100	Ī.
Other Heat				1/	100		if yes, describe:						inc	
Oven					V	-	number of ovens:				ectric gas other:		 -	
ireplace & Chimney					-		wood das les	A.	ma	ck	other: heatalatur		etentratum temperatu	u r
Carport				~	1		attached not	alta	chec	1	outon Transaction			 .
Barage				./	<u> </u>		attached not							
Parage Door Openers				V	 		number of units:	utta	01100		number of remotes:			*
Satellite Dish & Controls				V	V		owned lease	1 free	<u></u>		Jot hooked ha			—
Security System					<u> </u>	ļ	ownedlease	** **			NOT LOOKER NO		0+ 23-1	
Solar Panels					<u>ار</u>									
	** * *	J		اس	Y		owned lease				number of cuite-	1		
Water Heater On Jemand				V			electric V gas	~~~~	her:	. many many a	number of units:	<u> </u>		
Matan Caftanas					ownedleased from:									
Water Softener Other Leased Items(s)					-		If yes, describe:	t II G	шь "			zbja	0.00	

2230)& 2158 Peters San Felipe Rd Sealy, TX 77474-5942

Concerning the Property at Sealy, TX 77474-5942										
Underground Lawn Sprinkler	auto	tomatic manual areas covered: pround house								
	yes, a	attach		-Site Sewer Facility (TXR-1407)) .					
Water supply provided by: _city _well _MUD _co-op _ unknown _other:										
Are you (Seller) aware of any of the Items listed in this Section 1 that are not in working condition, that have defects, or are need of repair? yes in of yes, describe (attach additional sheets if necessary): Microwave don apring is highly builts needs replacement. We have not been living in flus house and recommend buyer have impectives for their safisfaction.										
Section 2. Are you (Seller) aware of any defects or malfunctions in any of the following? (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware and No (N) if you are not aware.)										
Item Y N Item			IYN	Item	Υ	N				
Basement Floors				Sidewalks	 -'-	1				
Cellings Foundat	lon L	Slob/c		Walls / Fences	<u> </u>					
Doors Interior V		Siable		Windows	-	V				
		200		Other Structural Components						
Driveways Lighting				Other Siructural Components						
Electrical Systems Plumbing Exterior Walls Roof	y sys	tems								
Exterior walls 12 17001										
Section 3. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the you are not aware.)	follo	wing	conditions? (Mark \	/es (Y) if you are aware and N	o (N) if				
Condition	Y	N	Condition		Y	N				
Aluminum Wiring		1	Radon Gas	V						
Asbestos Components			Settling	<u> </u>	V					
Diseased Trees: oak wilt			Soll Movement		·	1				
Endangered Species/Habitat on Property	\top		Subsurface Structu	ure or Pits						
Fault Lines			Underground Stora	age Tanks		- Juni				
Hazardous or Toxic Waste		12	Unplatted Easeme			سسنا				
Improper Drainage		V	Unrecorded Easen			· ·				
Intermittent or Weather Springs		1	Urea-formaldehyde	e Insulation		imm				
Landfill		~		t Due to a Flood Event		نسنا				
Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt, Hazards	1	V	Wetlands on Prope			1				
Encroachments onto the Property			Wood Rot			1				
Improvements encroaching on others' property			Active Infestation of destroying insects	of termites or other wood (WDI)		-				
Located in Historic District		W.		t for termites or WDI		مسلا				
Historic Property Designation		V		r WDI damage repaired		2				
Previous Foundation Repairs		1	Previous Fires			V				
Previous Roof Repairs		اسما	Termite or WDI da	mage needing repair		1				
Previous Other Structural Repairs				lain Drain in Pool/Hot						
Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine										

(TXR-1406) 09-01-19

Initialed by: Buyer: _____, and Seller: 7/17/

Page 2 of 6

Concerning	g the Property at	& 2158 Peters San Felipe Rd Sealy, TX 77474-5942
	ver to any of the Items in Section 3 is yes, explain (a	•
Home w	vas treated when added onto	gor ternites and Propest, Sealy
inspe	ecta annually.	side outlet) repained by contractor
1501ale	Hrannsed electrician.	Pool does have single main
*A single	le blockable main drain may cause a suction entrapment	hazard for an individual. drawn in deep end.
Section 4. which has necessary):	s not been previously disclosed in this notice?	or system in or on the Property that is in need of repair, yes in o if yes, explain (attach additional sheets if
J		
	. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following partly as applicable. Mark No (N) If you are not a	conditions?* (Mark Yes (Y) If you are aware and check ware.)
Y N	Present flood insurance coverage (if yes, attach 7	'YD 4444\
	- , , ,	of a reservoir or a controlled or emergency release of
	water from a reservoir.	of a foody of a dollar mond of attraction of
	Previous flooding due to a natural flood event (if y	res, attach TXR 1414).
	Previous water penetration into a structure on TXR 1414).	the Property due to a natural flood event (If yes, attach
	Locatedwholly partly in a 100-year flood AH, VE, or AR) (If yes, attach TXR 1414).	plain (Special Flood Hazard Area-Zone A, V, A99, AE AO,
	Located wholly partly in a 500-year floodp	ialn (Moderate Flood Hazard Area-Zone X (shaded)).
	Located wholly partly in a floodway (if yes	, attach TXR 1414).
	Located wholly partly in a flood pool.	
_¥	Located wholly partly in a reservoir.	
If the answe	ver to any of the above is yes, explain (attach addition	onal sheets as necessary):
Note.	Large pund has plow ease	
	up into neighbors propan	ty
• •	urposes of this notice:	
which is	ear floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identif is designated as Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO, AH, VE, or A s considered to be a high risk of flooding; and (C) may in	ied on the flood insurance rate map as a special flood hazard area, IR on the map; (B) has a one percent annual chance of flooding, clude a regulatory floodway, flood pool, or reservoir.
area, wh	ear floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) Is iden which is designated on the map as Zone X (shaded); an is considered to be a moderate risk of flooding.	lified on the flood insurance rate map as a moderate flood hazard d (B) has a two-tenths of one percent annual chance of flooding,
	pool" means the area adjacent to a reservoir that lies abo to controlled inundation under the management of the U	ove the normal maximum operating level of the reservoir and that is nited States Army Corps of Engineers.
	insurance rate map" means the most recent flood haza he National Flood insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Sect	d map published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency lon 4001 et seq.).
of a river	way" means an area that is identified on the flood insura er or other watercourse and the adjacent land areas that 10-year flood, without cumulatively increasing the water s	nce rate map as a regulatory floodway, which includes the channel must be reserved for the discharge of a base flood, also referred to urface elevation more than a designated height.
	voir" means a water impoundment project operated by It or delay the runoff of water in a designated surface area c	e United States Army Corps of Engineers that is intended to retain fland.
(TXR-1406) 0	09-01-19 Initialed by: Buyer:	and Seller: WW, Page 3 of 6

(2230) & 2158 Peters San Felipe Rd Sealy, TX 77474-5942

Concerning	the Property at Sealy, TX 77474-5942
provider, i	Have you (Seller) ever filed a claim for flood damage to the Property with any insurance acluding the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)?*yes
Even w	In high risk flood zones with mortgages from federally regulated or insured lenders are required to have flood insurance, nen not required, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) encourages homeowners in high risk, moderated low risk flood zones to purchase flood insurance that covers the structure(s) and the personal property within the e(s).
Administra	Have you (Seller) ever received assistance from FEMA or the U.S. Small Business ition (SBA) for flood damage to the Property?yesno If yes, explain (attach additional sheets as
Section 8.	Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following? (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N) if you are
<u>Y N</u>	Room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs made without necessary permits, with unresolved permits, or not in compliance with building codes in effect at the time.
- V	Homeowners' associations or maintenance fees or assessments. If yes, complete the following: Name of association:
·	Name of association: Manager's name: Fees or assessments are: \$ per and are: mandatory voluntary Any unpaid fees or assessment for the Property? _ yes (\$)no If the Property is in more than one association, provide information about the other associations below or attach information to this notice.
	Any common area (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided interest with others. If yes, complete the following: Any optional user fees for common facilities charged?yes no If yes, describe:
	Any notices of violations of deed restrictions or governmental ordinances affecting the condition or use of the Property.
<u> </u>	Any lawsuits or other legal proceedings directly or indirectly affecting the Property. (Includes, but is not limited to: divorce, foreclosure, heirship, bankruptcy, and taxes.)
	Any death on the Property except for those deaths caused by: natural causes, suicide, or accident unrelated to the condition of the Property.
	Any condition on the Property which materially affects the health or safety of an individual.
_ 🗹	Any repairs or treatments, other than routine maintenance, made to the Property to remediate environmental hazards such as asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, urea-formaldehyde, or mold. If yes, attach any certificates or other documentation identifying the extent of the remediation (for example, certificate of mold remediation or other remediation).
	Any rainwater harvesting system located on the Property that is larger than 500 gallons and that uses a public water supply as an auxiliary water source.
	The Property is located in a propane gas system service area owned by a propane distribution system retailer.
	Any portion of the Property that is located in a groundwater conservation district or a subsidence district.
If the answ	er to any of the items in Section 8 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):
(TXR-1406)	09-01-19 Initialed by: Buyer:,and Seller:, Page 4 of 6
(1717-1400)	00-01-10 Intendiod by Dayot, and Ooted, VIIIV3 1 1 ago 4 of 0

Concerning the Prop	perty at		0)& 2158 Peters Sa Sealy, TX 77474		
Divor					
		s not attached a survey			
persons who reg	gularly provid	years, have you (S le inspections and w ections?yes ⊬ino	iho are either li	censed as ins	pection reports from pectors or otherwise he following:
Inspection Date	Туре	Name of Inspec	tor		No. of Pages
Note: A buyer	should not rely A buyer s	on the above-cited repor hould obtain inspections i	ts as a reflection of t from inspectors chos	he current condit en by the buyer.	ion of the Property.
Section 11. Check Homestead Wildlife Mana Other:	any tax exemp agement	otion(s) which you (Sello Senior Citizen Agricultural	er) currently claim t	for the Property: Disabled Disabled Vet Unknown	eran
Section 14. Does 1	the Property h	es no If yes, explain: _	tectors installed in	ı accordance w	ith the smoke detector no or unknown, explain.
(Attach additional sh			ouo , ummomi		
installed in acc including perfo effect in your a	cordance with the rmance, location rea, you may che	Safety Code requires one-for the requirements of the building the same power source require the ck unknown above or contact the same the contact of the cont	ng code in effect in the ments. If you do not l at your local building off	e area in which the know the building c licial for more inforn	n dwelling is located, code requirements in nation.
family who will Impairment fro the seller to in-	l reside in the dw m a licensed phys stall smoke detec	velling is hearing-impaired; sician; and (3) within 10 day. ctors for the hearing-impaire nstalling the smoke detectors	(2) the buyer gives the s after the effective dat ed and specifies the lo	e seller written evid e, the buyer makes cations for installati	dence of the hearing a written request for ion. The parties may
Seller acknowledge the broker(s), has in	s that the state istructed or influ	ments in this notice are t uenced Seller to provide i	rue to the best of Sonaccurate information	eller's belief and and are to omit any r	that no person, including naterial information. う
Signature of Seller		Date	Signature of Seller	111000	LAPTIC Date
Printed Name;			Printed Name:	= 12 FEN	
(TXR-1406) 09-01-19	Ini	tlaled by: Buyer:	and Seller:	<u>MN</u> ,	Page 5 of 6

ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit www.txdps.state.tx.us. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or confinue windstorm and hall insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the

	oformation Regarding Windstorm and Hall Insurance for Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm
compatible use zones or other operations. Informa available in the most recent Air Installation Compa	ation and may be affected by high noise or air installation tion relating to high noise and compatible use zones is tible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared the Internet website of the military installation and of the tion is located.
(5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, m independently measured to verify any reported information	easurements, or boundaries, you should have those items ion.
(6) The following providers currently provide service to the I	Property:
Electric: San Electric	phone #:
Sower: Sentic	phone #:
Water: Well Cable: None used	phone #:
Cable: None ward	phone #:
Trash: None used	phone #:
Natural Gas: Epcor	phone #:
Phone Company: None used (wired) phone #:
Propane: Nove	
Propane: None used (available	c ATYT) phone #:
Signature of Buyer Date	Signature of Buyer Date
Printed Name:	Printed Name:
	and Seller: AAA, Page 6 of 6
Produced with zipForm® by zipLoglx 18070 Filteen Mile Ro	oad, Frasor, Michigan 48026 <u>www.xipLogix.com</u> 2130 Felers Sau

TEXAS REALTORS

INFORMATION ABOUT ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. IS NOT AUTHORIZED.

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc., 2004

CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT	(2230)& 2158 Peters San Felipe Rd Sealy, TX 77474-5942	
A. DESCRIPTION OF ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY OF	N PROPERTY:	
(1) Type of Treatment System: Septic Tank	Aerobic Treatment	Unknown
(2) Type of Distribution System: Septic Tank or	th linestone gravel drain Fie	Unknown
(3) Approximate Location of Drain Field or Distribution found per in front of	on System: Near metal horse	Unknown
(4) Installer:		Unknown
(5) Approximate Age: 30 y.rs		Unknown
B. MAINTENANCE INFORMATION:		
(1) Is Seller aware of any maintenance contract in e If yes, name of maintenance contractor: Phone: contract Maintenance contracts must be in effect to opera	t expiration date;	
(2) Approximate date any tanks were last pumped?	2016	
(3) Is Seller aware of any defect or malfunction in the If yes, explain:		Yes Who
(4) Does Seller have manufacturer or warranty infor	mation available for review?	Yes Who
C. PLANNING MATERIALS, PERMITS, AND CONTR	ACTS:	
(1) The following items concerning the on-site sewe planning materials permit for original insimalintenance contract manufacturer inform	tallation 🏻 final inspection when OS	SF was installed
(2) "Planning materials" are the supporting mater submitted to the permitting authority in order to o		
(3) It may be necessary for a buyer to have transferred to the buyer.	the permit to operate an on-sit ${}_{\!$	e sewer facility
(TXR-1407) 1-7-04 Initialed for identification by Buyer _	and Seller WW,	Page 1 of 2
Coldwell Baulters Properties Union, 601 Medical Court Brentina TX 77833	Phone: 9794514645 Fax: 97935343	34 2239 Peters San

1 1 1.

D. INFORMATION FROM GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES: Pamphlets describing on-site sewer facilities are available from the Texas Agricultural Extension Service. Information in the following table was obtained from Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) on 10/24/2002. The table estimates daily wastewater usage rates. Actual water usage data or other methods for calculating may be used if accurate and acceptable to TCEQ.

<u>Facility</u>	Usage (gal/day) without water- saving devices	Usage (gal/day) with water- <u>saving devices</u>
Single family dwelling (1-2 bedrooms; less than 1,500 sf)	225	180
Single family dwelling (3 bedrooms; less than 2,500 sf)	300	240
Single family dwelling (4 bedrooms; less than 3,500 sf)	375	300
Single family dwelling (5 bedrooms; less than 4,500 sf)	450	360
Single family dwelling (6 bedrooms; less than 5,500 sf)	525	420
Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (1-2 bedroom)	225	180
Mobile home, condo, or townhouse (each add'l bedroom)	75	60

This document is not a substitute for any inspections or warranties. This document was completed to the best of Seller's knowledge and belief on the date signed. Seller and real estate agents are not experts about on-site sewer facilities. Buyer is encouraged to have the on-site sewer facility inspected by an inspector of Buyer's choice.

		Eddend, Davis	3-9-20
Signature of Seller	Date	Signature of Seller	Date
Eugene M Hartis Jr		Eileen H Hartis	
Receipt acknowledged by:			
Signature of Buyer	Date	Signature of Buyer	Date

APPROVED BY THE TEXAS REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

10-10-11

ADDENDUM FOR SELLER'S DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION ON LEAD-BASED PAINT AND LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARDS AS REQUIRED BY FEDERAL LAW

co	ONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT 22300 & 21	58 Peters S	an Felipe Rd (Street Address and	Sealy	·
	. LEAD WARNING STATEMENT: "Every pure residential dwelling was built prior to 1978 is based paint that may place young children a may produce permanent neurological dam behavioral problems, and impaired memory, seller of any interest in residential real properties of paint hazards from risk assessments known lead-based paint hazards. A risk assessment to purchase." NOTICE: Inspector must be properly certified. SELLER'S DISCLOSURE: 1. PRESENCE OF LEAD-BASED PAINT AND/	notified the trisk of detage, inclu- bead poison acrity is record inspection as ment or as required OR LEAD-F	f any interest in resi- lat such property may peveloping lead poisoning ding learning disabiliti- ning also poses a part guired to provide the bons in the seller's poss- inspection for possible d by federal law.	dential real proporesent exposure to g. Lead poisoning les, reduced intelligible risk to pregouyer with any infession and notify lead-paint hazards	to lead from lead- in young children elligence quotient, gnant women. The ormation on lead- the buyer of any s is recommended
	(b) Seller has no actual knowledge of legal RECORDS AND REPORTS AVAILABLE TO Seller has provided the purchas and/or lead-based paint hazards in	SELLER (er with all	check one box only): available records and	reports pertaining t	to lead-based paint
c.	(b) Seller has no reports or records Property. BUYER'S RIGHTS (check one box only): 1. Buyer waives the opportunity to conditead-based paint or lead-based paint has selected by Buyer. If lead-based paint contract by giving Seller written notice	uct a risk a zards, e of this co	assessment or inspection ontract, Buyer may have based paint hazards an	n of the Property f the Property inspe e present, Buyer i	or the presence of ected by inspectors may terminate this
D.	money will be refunded to Buyer. BUYER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT (check applica 1. Buyer has received copies of all informa	ble boxes): ition listed a	above.		
E. F.		re Informed roved pand paint and paint and pad-based have the Brokers are wing person	Seller of Seller's obligation philet on lead poisor dior lead-based paint hat paint and/or lead-based Property inspected; and aware of their responsitions have reviewed the inspected the inspected of the inspec	ons under 42 U.S.C. Ining prevention; Izards in the Prop I paint hazards in (f) retain a comp I to ensure comp Information above	(b) complete this erty; (d) deliver all the Property; (e) pleted copy of this bilance.
	best of their knowledge, that the information they			······································	
Bu	tuyer	Date	Seller Eugene/M Hartis/III ALLA	Darks	7-9-20
Bu	uyer	Date	Seller Eileen H Hartis		Date
Oth	Other Broker	Date	Listing Broker Lindi Braddock		Date
	The form of this addendum has been approved by the forms of contracts. Such approval relates to this contract No representation is made as to the legal validity or at transactions. Texas Real Estate Commission, P.O. Box 1218	.form only.T lequacy of an	REC forms are intended for u v provision in any specific tra	ise only by trained real Insactions, it is not sul	estate licensees. I

(TXR 1906) 10-10-11

TREC No. OP-L